
 

 

 
 
Notice of Extraordinary Meeting of 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
JMR, The Deane House, Taunton, TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Executive 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bill Revans 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Liz Leyshon 
 
Councillor Theo Butt Philip Councillor Adam Dance 
Councillor Dixie Darch Councillor Heather Shearer 
Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts Councillor Sarah Wakefield 
Councillor Richard Wilkins Councillor Ros Wyke 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday, 6 
March 2024. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 4 March 2024 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Executive - 10.00 am Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

3   Public Question Time  
 

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
4   Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone (Pages 9 - 34) 

 
To consider this report.  
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Executive – 12 March 2024: 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 340 703 529 710  

Passcode: eH44Ff  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only)  

+44 1823 772277,,318721280#   United Kingdom, Taunton  

Phone Conference ID: 318 721 280# 

 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MWM5MGVjMDgtNzY5NS00ZGVhLWEwNzgtOWE4YTZjNTM2OTFi%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Cmike.bryant%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cf51d1a34b4ba4475e17708dc2e3f3de4%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638436096414393008%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2yO7yCBvyXz%2Bc%2BwoOHmI%2FNB5OOuIEagV8%2BA9ZuAuA8c%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fen-us%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fdownload-app&data=05%7C02%7Cmike.bryant%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cf51d1a34b4ba4475e17708dc2e3f3de4%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638436096414405111%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=u2k0lj%2FbadggYGjY%2Fwjy70D97elEybinv1kbElaEPkY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fjoin-a-meeting&data=05%7C02%7Cmike.bryant%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cf51d1a34b4ba4475e17708dc2e3f3de4%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638436096414412818%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=AmaYnnSd1G1mPDFtDTrsb%2FOAhE2%2BFB%2FXrLQs8Ivj2ks%3D&reserved=0
tel:+441823772277,,318721280


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Decision Report - Executive Decision 
Forward Plan Reference: FP/22/10/03 
Decision Date – 12/03/2024 
Key Decision – yes  
Confidential Information – no  
 

 
Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone 
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Bill Revans - Leader of the Council, Cllr Ros Wyke - Lead 
Member for Economic Development, Planning & Assets 
Local Member(s) and Division: All 
Lead Officer: Mickey Green - Executive Director for Climate and Place 
Author: Paul Hickson - Service Director for Economy, Employment and Planning, and 
Kinga Grabarczyk - Senior Economic Development Officer 
Contact Details: paul.hickson@somerset.gov.uk and 
kinga.grabarczyk@somerset.gov.uk  
 
 

1. Summary  
 
1.1  This report sets out the first in a series of decisions associated with the planned 

occupation of a large part of the Gravity site near Bridgwater by Agratas, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Tata Sons Group. Agratas intends to rapidly build the 
UK’s largest gigafactory on this site – a 40GWH facility producing electric 
batteries to power the UK’s green growth. This is one of the largest investments 
ever in Somerset, delivering an expected c.4000 high-quality, permanent green 
jobs and other opportunities. Support for skills, training and supply chain should 
help this act as a catalyst for further inward investment and green growth across 
Somerset helping deliver on the Council’s vision to ‘build a fairer, greener, 
resilient, more flourishing Somerset that cares for the most vulnerable and 
listens to you’. 

 
1.2  Crucial to attracting this investment to Somerset has been the strategic approach 

of Somerset local authorities over numerous years – securing designation by 
national Government of the Gravity site as an Enterprise Zone (enabling the 
Council to retain all future business rates on the site until 2042), putting in place 
a Local Development Order on the site to ensure a simplified and accelerated 
planning regime, working with partners to build a southern access road to the 
site, and working in conjunction with the site owners, This Is Gravity Ltd and 
Government to attract international investors to the site. National Government 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.hickson@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:kinga.grabarczyk@somerset.gov.uk


 
 

are providing significant financial support to attract this gigafactory to the UK, 
and an Investment Plan of £150m is crucial to both attracting this facility to 
Somerset, helping mitigate potential impacts, and crucially ensurin
[...]
t also supporting our existing 
businesses. We recognise there will be benefits to the wider region. Work on the 
Investment Plan is still ongoing to ensure that it delivers its multiple goals as 
best as possible within a finite limit (supporting the viability of their investment 
in Somerset, helping mitigate impacts, ensuring this investment delivers benefits 
for Somerset and its people and place) but also that the way we structure the 
process around investments de-risks the Council as far as is possible. As this 
work is commercially confidential and ongoing this will be the subject of further 
papers to Scrutiny, Executive and Full Council in due course. 

 

Page 10



 
 

1.5  Not all the decisions related to this huge project are proposed to be taken by 
Executive in March, instead this paper sets out those decisions that are urgent 
now – establishing appropriate governance for the Enterprise Zone to ensure 
transparency, setting out the principles of the Investment Plan and how it is 
funded, and crucially being clear on the risks and the proposed mitigation. It is 
anticipated that a further decision paper will be brought back through Scrutiny, 
Executive and Full Council setting out more details of the borrowing, how it will 
be financed at least risk to the Council, and what the Investment Plan will fund. 
We hope to bring these decisions through in April, though this is dependent upon 
decisions beyond our control, in particular successful negotiations with 
government around the grant and Enterprise Zone extension. Member and 
stakeholder briefings will be undertaken over this period. Further decision 
making to draw down funding from the investment plan would then be taken 
through the proposed Executive Sub-Committee, which will also have oversight 
of the large amount of work requiring many teams across the Council (funded by 
the project, not from our general revenue budget). 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  The Executive: 
 

a) Welcomes the progress on the Gravity Enterprise Zone, the expected significant 

investment by Agratas in creating the UK’s largest gigafactory on the site and 

the potential benefits to Somerset. 

b) Endorses in principle the creation of the Gravity Locality Investment Plan (the 

‘Investment Plan’) and the Council’s proposed approach to financing it and 

mitigating the risks associated with this scale of investment, as set out in 

paragraphs 6.1 to 6.9. 

c) Notes the ongoing work associated with finalising the Investment Plan and the 

financing of this plan to minimise the risk to the Council’s financial situation, 

and notes that this will be the subject of a future report proposing the Executive 

recommend to the Full Council an amendment to the Council’s Capital Strategy 

and Treasury Management Strategy to accommodate the investment.  

d) Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Climate and Place in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer to complete negotiations on an 

extension to the Enterprise Zone designation and to agree the terms of any 

grant from the Department for Business and Trade, as set out later in this report. 

Page 11



 
 

e) Agrees to establish a Gravity Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-committee (as set 

out in section on legal implications) and delegates authority to the Executive 

Director for Climate and Place in consultation with Lead Member Economic 

Development, Planning and Assets to develop the Terms of Reference and 

detailed governance arrangements. 

f) Approves the establishment of the advisory Governance Groups required by the 

Gravity Local Development Order (LDO) Section 106 Agreement and for Officers 

from Somerset Council to be represented on these groups, and delegates 

authority to the Head of Planning / Chief Planner to complete the governance 

arrangements outlined in the legal implications section of this report. 

 

3. Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1  The recommendations outlined in this report reflect the confirmation from 
Agratas that they intend to invest to create a gigafactory in Somerset, to ensure 
that members are aware of their intentions and what it means for Somerset and 
Somerset Council. There will be future papers coming to Scrutiny, Executive and 
Full Council, so this paper sets the context for those further decisions, and 
proposes we take the decisions we need to take now around:  

 

3.1.1  Establishing the governance of the Local Development Order (LDO) and 
the Enterprise Zone so that we can make decisions at pace but with the 
right level of transparency and stakeholder involvement.  

 

3.1.2 Delegating authority to officers so that we can finalise the detail of the 
grant and Enterprise Zone extension so that the Council can have 
confidence that the scale of Investment Plan needed to attract this 
opportunity to Somerset can be delivered without adversely affecting on 
the Council’s finances. We do not intend to bring forward to Full Council 
(via Corporate and Resources Scrutiny and Executive) any 
recommendations until we have full confidence in the Investment Plan and 
confirmation on the support from Government (i.e the final grant offer 
letter and ministerial letter to confirm the extension of the Enterprise 
Zone) to enable it. 

 
3.2  More importantly this paper aims to ensure that the benefits and risks are clear 

to the Executive around the borrowing necessary to fund around £150m 
investment in line with the Investment Plan. The Council’s commitment to any 

Page 12



 
 

borrowing is predicated on concluding negotiations and agreeing a grant offer of 
up to £55 million from the Department for Business and Trade (DBT) that will 
provide funding in the early years to fully cover the costs of necessary revenue 
spend including borrowing and repayment, and securing through the Department 
of Housing, Levelling Up and Communities (DLUHC) an extension of the 
Enterprise Zone status from 2042 to 2052 to help ensure t
[...]
h significant growth potential, along with the scope for considerable 
associated investment, will have a transformational impact on Somerset’s 
economic performance.  There will also be a range of potential supply chain 
and employment benefits across Somerset and a strengthened and improved 
external profile for Somerset with scope to attract further inward investment. 

o A Fairer, Ambitious Somerset – the establishment of an advanced 
manufacturing sector of the future in Somerset creating significant numbers 
of new jobs (circa 4000 linked to existing planned investment) will have a 
positive impact on average earnings in Somerset which are persistently 
below the national average.  The proximity of the site to communities in need 
of levelling up (including Bridgwater and Highbridge) coupled with skills 
development measures and work to raise awareness and ambition among 

Page 14



 
 

young people about career opportunities linked to the gigafactory will also 
address inequalities across the whole of Somerset, with work with FE colleges 
and schools across Somerset crucial to realising the potential benefits across 
our whole geography. 

o A Healthy and Caring Somerset – the Gravity Locality Investment Plan 
includes measures to promote active travel to the site which will also bring 
health and wellbeing benefits, both to the workforce and through wider use 
by local communities in the vicinity of the Enterprise Zone. In addition, the 
creation a significant number of secure and well-paid jobs, both directly at 
the site and through supply chain and economic multiplier effects across 
Somerset, will bring improve wellbeing for Somerset residents.      

 
 
5.2 The proposals in this report reconcile facilitating transformational projects 

without detriment to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) position 

by: 

- seeking to secure a grant of up to £55m to ensure that both the borrowing 

costs and revenue costs (including relevant staffing costs) associated with 

the project are fully funded until business rates flow into the Council. 

- seeking to secure a 10-year extension to the Enterprise Zones so that the 

Business Rates from the gigafactory (when combined with the grant) fully 

cover the costs of the Investment Plan and the borrowing costs associated 

with it. It should be noted that this extension would mean that the Council 

would benefit from business rate retention for a longer period from 

development across the whole Enterprise Zone site (beyond the currently 

proposed gigafactory) and hence supporting the long term sustainability of 

the Council. 

 6.  Financial and Risk Implications 
 
6.1 To enable this £4bn investment in Somerset the Council will fund a £150m 

investment through borrowing (subject to future Full Council decision making) at 
a time when it is under severe financial pressure. Ultimately this borrowing will 
be paid back by the business rates generated on the site and retained by 
Somerset Council. Through ongoing negotiations with central government, the 
Council is expecting to secure a grant and a time extension to the Enterprise 
Zone status, which together assure the investment is viable and can be paid back 
without negative impact on the Council. The Council will review the terms and 
conditions of the grant once “in principle” agreement is received to ensure that 
these are manageable in terms of risk. 

Page 15



 
 

 
6.2 The draft Gravity Locality Investment Plan will provide a framework for 

investment, together with high level headings and indicative capped amounts. 
Any party proposing to support the development through the investment plan will 
bear the risk of any cost increases, delays, unexpected costs, etc. The Council’s 
investment will be limited to the sums agreed. Robust governance and suitable 
contractual conditions will seek to ensure that we limit our risk by linking 
investments to the outcomes expected, and in particular to the ex
[...]
n the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

relating to the extension of the Enterprise Zone will impose legally binding 

obligations on the council and these will need to be reviewed by Legal Services 

before the Executive Director for Climate and Place authorises the council to 

enter into these agreements. 

7.3  Governance arrangements for the implementation of the Enterprise Zone must 

set out the authority and terms of reference for the relevant decision-making 

body (for example, the proposed Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-Committee). 

Where that body is taking decisions which purport to bind the Council, such 

decisions must be taken within the scope of the authority delegated to that body.  

The governance proposed is as follows: 

Proposed Executive Governance 

7.4  In relation to the groups that will facilitate the delivery of the Gravity Enterprise 

Zone and govern the Gravity Project, there will be: 

• One formal decision-making Governance Group; and  

• Three advisory Governance Groups that are required to be set up by the 

Gravity Local Development Order (LDO) Section 106 Agreement (s.106 

Agreement). 

7.5  Together they constitute the "Governance Groups" for the Gravity Project. In 

addition to these governance groups a local community forum (including local 

members and other key local stakeholders) is proposed to be established, as is 

a wider member forum open to all Somerset Council Councillors to ensure full 

transparency in this significant programme. It is important to note that only 

Somerset Council, through the proposed Gravity Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-

Committee, can make a decision on individual investments based on submitted 

business cases in line with the agreed Investment Plan. Whilst the LDO advisory 

Governance Groups will have a useful advisory role in the consideration of 

mitigation requirements, they have no formal role in the financial decision-

making process associated with the Investment Plan. It is anticipated that the 

Corporate and Resources Scrutiny committee will have an ongoing role as the 

project moves into delivery phase, but as other Council scrutiny committees may 

Page 21



 
 

also have an interest, exactly how we ensure appropriate scrutiny of this 

significant programme will be something which is discussed further with scrutiny 

chairs. 

Formal decision-making Governance Group 

7.6  It is proposed that a Gravity Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-committee is 

established as a strategic decision-making body to drive the delivery of the 

Enterprise Zone. It is proposed that the membership includes: The Leader of the 

Council, Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Lead Member for 

Economic Development, Planning & Assets, Lead Member for Transport and 

Digital, and Lead Member for the Environment and Climate Change. It is 

envisaged that the Sub-committee will be supported by a group of senior 

decision-makers that will have responsibility for day-to-day operations, including 

LDO compliance, and will act within their delegated authorities to make 

operational decisions. Support will be provided by a core delivery team from 

across a variety of services to expedite delivery and to respond to the procedural, 

compliance, financial and contract management requirements of delivering the 

Gravity Enterprise Zone. Future investment decisions will be made in line with 

the Council’s governance procedures, be in line with the Gravity Locality 

Investment Plan and based on HM Treasury Green Book compliant business 

cases and subsidy control regime. The proposed scope for the sub-committee is 

as follows: 

• Develop and agree the Gravity Locality Investment Plan which will set out 
priorities and projects needed to maximise the potential of the Gravity 
Enterprise Zone. 

• Monitor delivery, risks, outputs and outcomes from the site, both related to 
overall delivery and site-specific projects. 

• Oversee and a
[...]
te. Close liaison will be 
needed with the transformation programme team to ensure the staff resources 
necessary for delivery are identified and where funded are protected. As we move 
into the next phase of this programme it will be crucial that we can bring on board 
appropriate resources as quickly as possible, particularly in terms of planning and 
programme management. 

 
Other Implications: 
 

9. Equalities Implications 
 
9.1  There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report. However, it 

is recognised that there are potential impacts of this development that will need 
to be considered. It is proposed that those impacts are identified and analysed 
when the further report is taken through Scrutiny, Executive and Full Council and 
a full Equalities Impact Assessment will be prepared then. 

 
10. Community Safety Implications  

 
10.1  There are no significant community safety implications associated with this 

report at present. As the project progresses this will be monitored and learning 
from other major projects, e.g. Hinkley Point C will be incorporated. Whilst we do 
not have full details of the construction programme, ultimately it is a much 
smaller and quicker construction project than Hinkley Point C. 

 

Page 24



 
 

11. Climate Change and Sustainability Implications  
 
11.1  The Local Development Order adopted by Sedgemoor District Council in 

February 2022 was designed to ensure that the site fulfils the vision for Gravity 
to be a “smart campus” focussed on clean growth and a shift to a low carbon 
economy.  Recent enquiries for the site to host a gigafactory are in line with this 
vision, with the UK Government seeing the site, given its scale and location, as 
prospectively one of a series of gigafactories needed for the transition to 
electrified transport systems and position the UK as a leading economy for 
electrical vehicle and components manufacturing. The infrastructure investment 
to be financed by the capital borrowing proposed in this report will be critical to 
facilitating this outcome, in line with the sustainable economic development 
priorities of the Somerset climate emergency strategy and Somerset Plan. The 
Gravity LDO includes the requirement for a green travel plan and puts emphasis 
on reducing the need to travel, reducing travel distances, improving access and 
choice for pedestrian and cycle movements, micro-mobility measures, 
improvements to public transport connectivity and potentially re-connecting the 
historic rail link. Key design principles for the development also include 
prioritising pedestrian, cycle and micro-mobility movements and 
accommodating high levels of public transport provision. It is anticipated that 
the Investment Plan will support the realisation of these crucial elements of the 
development. Whilst it cannot be quantified, hosting the UK’s largest gigafactory 
puts Somerset on the map as a key player in the green growth agenda, and we 
would expect to see supporting development come to Somerset as we develop a 
comparative advantage in this area, including through the skills we expect to 
develop in our local population. 

 
12. Health and Safety Implications  

 
12.1  There are no health and safety implications associated with this report. However, 

associated applications for various consents and compliance to implement 
development on site will consider Health and Safety implications in detail through 
existing processes and procedures. 

 
13. Health and Wellbeing Implications  

 
13.1 The proposal in this report is expected to lead to positive health and wellbeing 

implications.  The Gravity LDO includes the requirement for a green travel plan 

and as part of this cycling will be encouraged as a travel to work mode to the site. 

Cycling has proven health benefits and investment via the Gravity locality 

investment plan, aligned with measures in the A38 corridor into Bridgwater, for 

Page 25



 
 

which fu
[...]
2.24 

Finance & Procurement  Jason Vaughan/Nicola Hix   22.02.24 

Workforce  Alyn Jones    26.02.24 

Asset Management  Oliver Woodhams   21.02.24 

Executive Director / Senior 
Manager  

Mickey Green  24.02.24 

Strategy & Performance   Alyn Jones   26.02.24 

Leader of the Council Bill Revans  26.02.24 

Executive Lead Member  Ros Wyke  26.02.24 

Consulted:  
 

  

Local Division Members  Cllr Mark Healey  
Cllr Suria Aujla  

 Sent 27.03.24 

Opposition Spokespersons  Cllr David Fothergill  
Cllr Mark Healey   

 Sent 27.03.24 

Scrutiny Chair  Cllr Bob Filmer   Sent 27.03.24  

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	4 Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held in the JMR, The Deane House, Taunton, on 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Revans (Chair) 
Cllr Liz Leyshon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Adam Dance 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Richard Wilkins 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Claire Sully 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Nicola Clark 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr John Hunt 
Cllr Val Keitch Cllr Marcus Kravis 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Frances Nicholson 
Cllr Sue Osborne Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Jo Roundell Greene Cllr Gill Slocombe 
Cllr David Woan  
 
  
12
5 

Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tom Deakin, Fran Smith and Federica 
Smith Roberts 

  
  

12
6 

Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
The following declarations of interest were automatically recorded: 



 

 

  
Theo Butt-Philip - Wells City Council  
Adam Dance - South Petherton Parish Council 
Heather Shearer -Street Parish Council  
Richard Wilkins – Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Ros Wyke - Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 
  
  

12
7 

Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 
The Chair noted that there had been no public questions submissions received by 
the published deadline.  
  

12
8 

Delivering Economic Growth via Gravity Enterprise Zone - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bill Revans introduced the item and 
highlighted key points including: the importance of the Gravity Enterprise Zone for 
Somerset; the work of the former Somerset County Council, Sedgemoor District 
Council and latterly of Somerset Council; the opportunity for Somerset to be at the 
heart of the green energy industry; the creation of 4000 highly skilled jobs; links to 
the Hinkley Point C development alongside Leonardo in Yeovil; and ensuring 
Somerset has a vibrant and prosperous economy.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning 
and  Assets Councillor Ros Wyke added to the points raised by the Leader, 
highlighting: the importance and the scale of the achievement for Somerset Council; 
the impact of the Enterprise Zone on the local community and economy; the positive 
impact for the developments supply chain; improving investment in the skills agenda 
across the county; that the site had been out of use since 2008; the role of local 
government in identifying brownfield commercial development sites alongside work 
with commercial partners; the need to amend the Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy in due course; the need to create a Gravity Locality 
Investment Plan; negotiating an extended 10 years during which time all business 
rates will be held by Somerset Council, running until 2053; the importance of 
maximising benefit to the local economy; the establishment of an Executive Sub-
Committee to ensure good governance; and that this would be the first of several 
papers to be considered by the Executive. 
  
The Executive Director of Climate and Place Mickey Green and the Service Director 
of Economy and Employment Planning Paul Hickson were then invited to add 
additional points and highlighted that: the report refers to “Phase one” of the Gravity 
Enterprise Zone; the report details the approach of how Somerset will make this 



 

 

zone work; the zone will run until 2052 and it is a long-term investment into 
Somerset; the positive conversation and feedback from scrutiny and the impacts on 
local people and housing; and work to agree the final detail of the terms of the 
£55m grant. 
  
Lead members raised questions and discussed the report and the following points 
were raised and discussed: a number of lead members thanked all involved from 
councillors to officers for all hard work on the project; how the project is an exemplar 
of working across the Council; the Council’s risk appetite, including maximising 
opportunities whilst taking care of those most in need; the importance of 
communications including publishing committee papers and public announcements; 
the need considered skills and training; the site proximity to the M5 and relatively 
quick build timescales; governance and the role of stakeholder groups; the positive 
reflection on the local community this project gives; the importance of renewable 
energy and investing in this; the focus on governance for the project going forward; 
the importance of risk management; the continuity of work of officers and the 
workings of The Local Development Order and Section 106 Agreement including a 
local employment and care leaver clause; and work required to complete the 
strategic infrastructure in the proximity of the site. 
  
Other members present raised questions and discussed the report and the following 
points were raised and discussed: shared the thanks and the importance of the 
project; the project is a Countywide investment; timescales for the updates required 
to the Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy updates; KPI data and 
the importance of being transparent with tangible numbers going forward; and the 
‘local first’ agenda. In response it was noted that KPI data and the investment plan 
will be part of phase two and will be brought forward through reports via Scrutiny, 
Executive and Full Council.  
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive agreed to: 
  
A) Welcomed the progress on the Gravity Enterprise Zone, the expected significant 
investment by Agratas in creating the UK’s largest gigafactory on the site and the 
potential benefits to Somerset. 
  
B) Endorsed in principle the creation of the Gravity Locality Investment Plan (the 
‘Investment Plan’) and the Council’s proposed approach to financing it and 
mitigating the risks associated with this scale of investment, as set out in 
paragraphs 6.1 to 6.9. 
  
C) Noted the ongoing work associated with finalising the Investment Plan and the 
financing of this plan to minimise the risk to the Council’s financial situation, and 



 

 

notes that this will be the subject of a future report proposing the Executive 
recommend to the Full Council an amendment to the Council’s Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy to accommodate the investment.  
  
D) Delegated authority to the Executive Director for Climate and Place in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer to complete negotiations on an extension 
to the Enterprise Zone designation and to agree the terms of any grant from the 
Department for Business and Trade, as set out later in this report. 
  
E) Agreed to establish a Gravity Enterprise Zone Executive Sub-committee (as set 
out in section on legal implications) and delegates authority to the Executive 
Director for Climate and Place in consultation with Lead Member Economic 
Development, Planning and Assets to develop the Terms of Reference and detailed 
governance arrangements. 
  
F) Approved the establishment of the advisory Governance Groups required by the 
Gravity Local Development Order (LDO) Section 106 Agreement and for Officers 
from Somerset Council to be represented on these groups, and delegates authority 
to the Head of Planning / Chief Planner to complete the governance arrangements 
outlined in the legal implications section of this report. 
 
 
Leader of The Council, Councillor Bill Revans thanked the committee and noted the 

next meeting of the Executive on 8th April 2024.  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 11.02 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


